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1 Letters of Enquiry

Opening lines
1. Your name has been given us by the British Gierof Commerce in Hamburg.

2. The British Embassy in Copenhagen has adviséd get in touch with you concerning ...

3. We saw your products demonstrated at the Harfeaie earlier this year, and would to know
whether...

4. Messrs. Rawlingson and Townsend of Bletchldy we understand have been dc business with you
for some years, inform us that you may be ableipply us with....

5. We have seen your advertisement in last Sus@dbgerverand would be grateful you would let us
have detalils of...

6. Your advertisement in this month's issu@loé Shoemaketates that you can offer...

Indicating the state of the market

7. There is a brisk demand here for high-qualiiyrts shirts of the type you manufacture.

8. Demand for this type of machine is not higt, $ales this year will probably exceed £25,000.

9. These fancy goods are in demand during thestesgason (late May to early - September), tut
the rest of the year sales are moderate, and thar low.

10. There is no market here for articles of tietin the higher price ranges, but less expensive
models sell very well throughout the year.

11. You can count on a brisk turnover if prices e@mpetitive and deliveries prompt.

Asking for information

12. Will you please send us your catalogue anzegrst for...

13." Will you please quote prices c.i.f. Amsterd@mthe following items in the quantities stated:..

14. We would be glad to receive specificationgair new printer SEC 300, together with your cutren
export price list and details of trade discounts.

15. We are also interested in your terms of payraed in discounts offered for regular purchaseks an
large orders.

16. If we place orders with you we will have tsist on prompt delivery. Can you guarantee delivery
within three weeks of receiving orders?

17. We would appreciate a sample of each of #ragtlisted above.

Closing sentences

18. We are looking forward to hearing from you.

19. We would appreciate a prompt answer.

20. As our own customers are pressing us for &atjoa, we hope you will be able to make us anroffe
within a fortnight from today's date.

21. We hope to hear from you shortly.

22. Since the season will soon be under way, wa @sk you to reply by the end of this month.

23. As we do a considerable trade in this linegwgect a keen price.

24. If your goods are up to sample, they shouldsadily in this market.
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25. If the quality is right and the price compeét we think we can promise you good results.
26. Provided you can guarantee regular supplidgpasmise delivery within a fortnight of receiving
our orders, we should have no trouble in markegmgr products here.

27. As we are the leading dealers in this (tovangd) (country)...

28. Since we have connections throughout the cpunt

29. In view of the fact that we are sole agentgHt product...

30. As our estimated monthly requirements ar@énregion of 2,000 cases ...

31. ... we would like to discuss the possibilifyaccontract of agency with you.

32. ... we would like to know whether you woulglWilling to grant us a special discount.

33. As we are under contract, please let us knbetler you can guarantee shipment by 3 July.
34. Would you be able to deliver within 5 weeksedeipt of our order?

35. We require the goods by 1 June at the latest.

36. Please quote your price (f.0.b. Liverpool).fcRio de Janeiro).

FOURNIER ET CIE

Importers of Fashion Goods Avenue Ravigny 14
PARIS

Paris XV
JAP/AG 12 October 1998

The Western Shoe Co. Ltd.
Yeovil, Somerset S19 3AF
ENGLAND

Dear Sirs

We have heard from the British Embassy in Paris\tba are producing for export hand-made shoes
and gloves in natural materials.

There is a steady demand in France for high-qugbtyds of this type. Sales are not high, but a good
price can be obtained for fashionable designs.

Will you please send us your catalogue and fulitiedf your export prices and terms of payment,
together with samples of leathers used in youclagiand, if possible, specimens of some of thel@st
themselves.

We are looking forward to hearing from you.

Yours faithfully

J. du Pont

Managing Director



JAMES SCOTT Photographic Dealer
Durban

J. White & Co. Ltd.
254 Smuts Avenue
Cape Town 5 May 1998

Dear Sirs

| see from the Camera Review that you are the Safrtban agents for Messrs. Derby and Sons of
London.

Would you please send me price lists and catalofyuesd| DERVIEW products you stock, as well as
details of discounts and terms of payment. Are yapared to grant special terms for annual orders
totalling R 35,000 in value?

| would appreciate a visit from your representatifeen he is next in the Durban area: perhaps hiel cou
bring acme samples of DERVIEW color transparencigsch are attracting a good deal of Interest
here.

| look forward to your reply.

Yours faithfully
James Scott

THE JAMESON

CONSTRUCTION

CO. PTY.

Harbour Road

MELBOURNE,

AUSTRALIA
HS/ja 25 June 1998

The Aluminium Alloy Co.Ltd.
79 Prince Albert St.
Birmingham 821 8DJ

Great Britain

Dear Sirs

We have seen your advertisement in The Metal Woeea would be grateful if you would kindly send
us details of your aluminium fittings.




Please quote us for the supply of the items Hatethe enclosed enquiry form, giving your prices.c.i
Melbourne. Will you please also indicate delivénges, your terms of payment, and details of
discounts for regular purchases and large orders.

Our annual requirements for metal fittings are aberable, and we may be able to place substantial
orders with you if your prices are competitive aodir deliveries prompt.

We look forward to receiving your quotation.

Yours faithfully

THE JAMESON CONSTRUCTION CO. PTt.
H. Smithers buyers

DYMONT & GO
General Import Merchants
CALCUTTA
Weatherproof Ltd.
Newtown
Liverpool L30 7KE 1 Dedger 1998
Dear Sirs

We have now been importing your "Litewate" rainsoi@rr a number of years, and our trade
connections throughout India have been more thasfisd with the garments.

However, two or three Indian manufacturers havemtg launched ultra-lightweight models, and these
are catching on' very fast. In view of the incexhsompetition this involves, we wonder whether you
have considered marketing a coat of rather ligiiaterial than the "Litewate", but equally watergroo

A garment of this type would have a large salénis tountry if you could offer it at a competitive

price, that is to say not more than £3.50 for a'sarodel, and slightly less for a woman's. You bl
Interested to learn that raincoats being produezd kuffer from one major drawback?, namely
excessive condensatiban the inside surface.

We would be grateful for your preliminary commeagssoon as possible.

Yours faithfully
DYMONT & CO.



A. ZIMMERLI A.G.

Import-Export Merchants ZURICH
Messrs. W.H. Strang and Co.
73 Crimea Road
London SE25 3NF
England 23 April 1998
Dear Sirs

He have been given your name by our associatellUeller of Basle, who inform us that they have
been doing business with you for soma fifteen yets asked them if they knew of a manufacturer
who might be able to supply at very short notieedrticles specified on the enclosed list, and they
advised us to contact you.

He can explain in confidence that our normal sugupias rather let us dowen delivery dates this year,
and we are in danger of getting into arrears waie of our overseas contracts,

If you can supply the goods we require, please@dbes as our order. Payment will be made in
accordance with your usual terms of business.

We hope you will be able to help us in this insigrand can add that if your products and termgagire
competitive as we have been led to believe, welweilinterested in a long-term contract with you.

WEwould appreciate a reply by e-mail.

Yours faithfully

2 RESPONSE TO ENQUIRY

Opening lines
. Many thanks for your enquiry of 3 April...

1
2. We are pleased to have your enquiry about...
3. We thank you for your letter of 6 January, inieh you enquire about...
4. Inreply to your letter of today ...
5. Replying to your enquiry of 2 June ...
6. ... we are pleased to inform you that....
7. ...we have pleasure in confirming that we can
8. ... we can offer you immediately ...

9. We thank you for your enquiry, and are pleasadform you that our Brazilian agents hold stocks
of all our products.

10. Inreply to your enquiry of 8 August we arglesing ...

11. ... the brochures you requested.

12. ... full particulars of our export models.



13.
14.
15.
16.
17.
18.
19.
20.
21.
22.
23.
24.
25.
26.
21.
28.

... our revised price list.

We thank you for your letter of 4 July and éaent you today, by separate post,...
... samples of all our wax polishes.

.. .patterns of our new silk fabrics.

.. .Specimens of our latest ball-point pens.

.. a full range of samples.

We have pleasure in ...

... quoting as follows for ...

.. Submitting the following quotation ...

... offering you the following goods ...

.. enclosing our estimate for the supply. of..

... sending you our latest catalogue ...

You will be interested (in) (to hear that)...

You will find enclosed with this letter a saepf...

We are pleased to inform you ...

As a result of the favorable supply situatiomare able to offer you firm, for immediate detiye.

Prices and terms

29
30

31.
32.
33.
34.
35.
36.
37.
38.

Our prices are quoted ...

... f.0.b. Liverpool/ f.a.s. Liverpool.

.. C.1.f. Hamburg/c.i.f. London.

Our prices Include packing and carriage.

Freight and packing cases are included iptiue.

The price quoted includes packing in specipbet cases.

Price includes delivery to nearest railhead.

All prices are ex-works ...

Our (quotations) (prices) are subject to 2486alint for cash.

Prices are subject to variation without nqtineaccordance with market fluctuations. 39.' The

prices quoted are net.

40.
41.
42.

Our catalogue prices are less 25% to bonadiedders.
For quantities of 1 gross and over, we caerafdiscount of 121% on list prices.
We can quote you (£2.50 per litre) (E1.15qmeren) (£1.65 per metre) (E1.75 per sq. metreb(E3.

per 5 litre drum).

43
44
45
46

41.
48.
49.

Prices for the quality you mention range frofp to £5.
Prices have (risen) (fallen) (remained steady)
Raw material prices have risen.
Owing to the slump in commodity prices we oéfer you these goods ...
.. at below market price.
.. at less than cost.
.. at the very special price of...
10



50.

51
52
53
o4
95

... on very favorable terms.

.. at cost price.

Our terms are (net cash) (spot cash) (cashrwitdays) (cash on delivery) (cash with order).
Our terms are payment on invoice.

Our terms are (monthly) (quarterly) settlement

Our terms are 33% discount to approved acspwith 21% for settlement within 15 days of date

of invoice.

56.
57.
58.
59.
60.

Our terms and conditions of sale as printedwrnvoices must be strictly observed.
Our terms of payment are settlement by lagtodanonth of receipt of our statement,
Payment by (banker's draft) (irrevocableetedtf credit) (bill of exchange) is requested.
Payment for an initial order would be regdiom pro-forma invoice.

We should require payment by banker's draéi@eptance of your order.

Conditions and qualifications

61. This offer is (firm for 3 days) (subject tontact).

62. We offer these goods subject to their beirgplchon receipt of your order.

63. This offer must be withdrawn if not acceptath 7 days.

64. This is a special offer and is not subjeatdousual discounts.

65. Please let us have your order by 31 Janaarthis price concession will not apply after tthate.
66. Goods ordered from our old catalogue can ppl&d only until stocks are exhausted.

67. This is a special offer and cannot be repeated

68. Please note that goods supplied on approval beureturned, carriage paid, within 7 days if not
required.

Supply and demand

69. In view of the heavy demand for this line, advise you to order at once.

70. The exceptional demand this season has ndadyed our stocks of...

71. This article is in great demand.

72. Owing to the increased demand for this typeanf our stocks have run very low.

73. There is no demand here for such goods.

74. Tropical fruit is in good supply just now.

75. We shall be unable to obtain further supplies.

76. We should be pleased to supply you on a congegt basis.

77. As we have a good supply of these machinesaneffect shipment within 5 days.

78. The model you ask for is out of productiort, \ve can supply ... instead.

79. We can offer you a wide (range) (choice) (s&d@) of sizes and types from stock.

80. These goods are available immediately froroksto

81. We advise you to stock up while supplies agalable.

82. We cannot promise delivery before 1 st Janualgss your order reaches us within 7 days.

83.

These shirts can now be had in assorted catasizes.
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84. Our comprehensive stocks enable us to exediuteders promptly and to our customers'
specifications.

85. Supplies of this commodity on world marketsajly exceed the demand.

Asking for instructions

86. Will you kindly let us have an early decision.

87. Please send us your instructions by (catdégx].

88. Please (wire) (cable) (telephone) your order.

89. Kindly confirm your order at the price quoted.

90. We await your instructions by return.

91. If you accept our quotation, please adviskyulex.

92. Your reply by return would be appreciated.

93. Please let us know your wishes by (Friday ngdday without fali).

94. Please quote Catalogue no. and color requihe you order.

95. If you let us have your instructions by midddwrsday at the latest we could ship your order by
S.S.0rion, which sails on 23 August.

96. Kindly use the enclosed order form when yokenaut your order as this will facilitate promptoan
accurate execution.

97. If our proposal is acceptable to you, pleasdirm by return.

Concluding sentences

98. Our whole experience is at your service. Waehygou will make use of it.

99. We think we have covered every point of yauguery. If not, please do not hesitate to writeito
again. It will be a pleasure to give you an immegii@ply.

Dear Sirs

A few weeks ago we were fortunate enough to hasetfer of the entire stock of the Hartley Blankgmpany,
which has now ceased to manufacture woolen prodWéstook advantage of this exceptional opportyratyd are
now in a position to offer these famous all-wodrikets well below the market price.

This is a once-in-a-lifetime" opportunity, and wepect to clear our stock in a few days. We mustyask therefore, to
give the enclosed special price list your immedadtention and to let us have your order at once.

Orders will be executed in strict rotation and caty be accepted as long as stocks last.

Yours faithfully

12



J. WHITE & CO. LTD.

Photographic Supplies

CAPETOWN
7 May 1998
Janes Scott
Photographic Dealer
Durban
Dear Mr Scott

Many thanks for your letter of 5 May. We are integl to hear that you saw our advertisement in the
Camera Review, and appreciate your interest iiDERVIEW products we stock.

He are enclosing our Terms of Business, where \iddind details of our quarterly discounts, androu
price list for the complete range of DERVIEW protiuds you will see, we can grant special terms for
orders of the value you mention.

| will be in Durban myself on 17 May, and will bagpy to call on you at any time in the afternoon.
Perhaps you would like to let me know whether thisonvenient. | will, of course, bring the complet
range of DERVIEW colour transparencies, which ascdibed in the catalogue we have sent you
today.

| am looking forward to meeting you.

Yours faithfully

Dear Sirs

In your letter of 1 May you ask us to send you sasipf our rubberised floor coverings for use ongto surfaces. We
appreciate your interest, and have today dispatahredge of qualities which we have selected sfigd@meet your
needs.

All of these materials are robust and hard-wearamg} we particularly recommend noc@uvpowhich is a synthetic
substance developed by our research departmerititstand the wear and tear of rough and unevendloo

Please give the samples any test you wish: wearkdent that they will stand up to the roughesidimg.

Our price-list is enclosed with this letter, togethwith our trade terms, as we think you will néeese when you have
completed your tests. It will be a pleasure to guaiu terms for contract supplies, and our techmegzresentatives
are at your service at all times.

Yours faithfully

13



The Excelso Company Ltd.

Specialists in Modem Design Directors: J. Corner, B. Edge
High Wycombe. Bucks

Telephone: 0494 6130

Our Ref:H/I50 Your Ref:.JR/ph 3 February 1998

Attention Miss Jennifer Ring, Overseas Dept.

A.B. White & Co. Ltd.
567 Queen Street
London EC4 8YH

Dear Sirs

We thank you for your enquiry of 31 January, and canfirm our telephone conversation of yesterday,
in which we informed you that we can deliver pdrth@ goods required from stock, in accordance with
the enclosed detailed offer. For the balance welavrequire approximately three weeks from thedat

of receiving your confirmation that this arrangetisracceptable.

Prices as quoted are f.0.b. London.

Packing in wooden cases.

Delivery as specified above.

Payment against documents, by banker's draft.

We hope your client will find our terms and deliyefates satisfactory, and we can assure you that yo
may count on our full co-operation and attentiothis matter.

Yours faithfully

14



Dear Sirs

Messrs. Hankinson and Co. of Towgate St., with wiveerhave been doing business for a number of yharg
informed us that you will probably be replenishipayr stocks of French white wines in the near fetur

You will already know that we had an exceptiongltyod season in 1993, and that the fine qualityuofvehite
vintages of that year is renowned hoth in your ¢guand in ours.

We are now shipping these wines, and would be gtag to welcome you as customers. Our full expadeplist is
enclosed, but we would like to draw your attenfoamticularly to our

White Bordeaux £60.00 per gross bottes|
Sauteme £000 , , , ,

These wines have always sold very well in Britaing the prices quoted above for bulk purchaseemiible you to
sell at highly competitive prices, while obtainiagiood margin of profit,

We will be pleased to supply you with a first oraggainst settiement within 30 days of date of ivepand with 2 %
discount. Immediate shipment from Bordeaux is guiged. We advise you to place your order promgthce we
expect considerable response from other foreigtomas to this special offer.

Yours faithfully

Dear Sirs.

Many thanks for your letter of 15 July, in whichuask us for an extra discount of 2 % over and alibe usual trade
discounts in connection with your order for 30,@0@elopes no. 2M.

While we appreciate your order, we feel we mushpout that our prices have already been cut tortimemum
possible, and that envelopes are unobtainable bevat these rates.

However, we would be willing to allow you a speca¥ discount if you could see your way to incragsjour order
t0 50,000.

We await your reply.

Yours faithfully

15



Dear Sirs

You will be interested to hear that we have beda tthobtain a further supply of Brazilian coffektioe same quality
as that we supplied you with last year. The totalsggnment is only 10,000 kg., and we are pleasedfér it to you at
60p per kg. With the increases in freight charghicivbecome effective next month, the next consigmimill be
rather dearer, so we recommend you to take advetatis offer, which is firm for five days onlgnd to telex your
order without delay.

Yours faithfully

Dear Sirs

Confirming our telephone conversation of this magiwe are pleased to be able to offer you thetatig South
African fruit, which arrived yesterday with the Surham Castle:

300 boxes 'Early Rivers' plums £ 0.55 per box
100 boxes 'Golden Glory' peaches £ 1.10 per box
200 hoxes 'Prime Yellow' apricots £ 0.50 per box.

These brands are well known to you, and the conseg in question is well up to the high qualitypoévious years.
The fruit is excellently packed and would reach yoperfect condition.

We would be glad to send the goods by eaiteceipt of your order, which should be sent bygktme or telex. The
price includes carriage, and is firm for 24 hounyo

Yours faithfully

Dear Sirs

In last summer's exceptionally fine weather we vegr@verloaded with late orders from most of ogutar customers
that we were unable to keep pace with the demand.

While we understand our customers' fear of oveksigg; we are sure they will appreciate our positidnen we are
suddenly flooded with urgent last-minute orders.

To encourage all customers to lay in a good opesiagk this year, we are prepared to offer a speraide discount
of 4% on all orders over £500 net value receivedriggthe end of the month.

Help us by helping yourselves!

Yours faithfully

16



J. WHITE & CO. LTD.

Photographic Supplies
CAPETOWN

7 May 1998
Janes Scott
Photographic Dealer

Durban

Dear Mr Scott

Many thanks for your letter of 5 May. We are intggl to hear that you saw our advertisement in the
Camera Review, and appreciate your interest iidRVIEW products we stock.

He are enclosing our Terms of Business, where yiddimd details of our quarterly discounts, androu
price list for

3 ORDERING GOODS

Opening phrases

1. Thank you for your offer of 1 July, which wecapt on the terms quoted.

2. Many thanks for your quotation for stationdPjease send us at once:

3. Thank you for your catalogue and price listddynsend us as soon as possible:
4. We enclose our order no. 47791 for ...

5. Our indent noB 46215 is enclosed.

6. We have pleasure in ordering the followingcdes from your winter catalogue:

7. Thank you for letting us have samples of...Wéild be glad if you would supply us with ...

17



8. Will you please arrange immediate despatch of:

9. Please send through our forwarding agentspiesiand Co. Ltd., Sunderland Avenue,
Southampton, the following goods:

Referring to quality, etc,

10.
11.
12.
13.
14.
15.
16.
17.
18.
22.

The quality must be up to sample ...

Weight and colour must be as sample supplied .

First-class material and workmanship areresde

A medium quality would be suitable ...

Only fruit packed so as to be in fresh conditon arrival can be accepted.

Please send only pure wool. Mixtures are tablig.

We must point out that the machines must lagagiieed to be to our own specification.

The material must match the enclosed pattern.

Please supply in assorted colours, preferGlblyzen each of red, yellow, green, blue and brown.

We enclose a trial order. If the quality istapur expectations, we shall send further ordetse

near future.

23.

The material supplied must be absolutely voatef and we place our order subject to this

guarantee.

24.

We are arranging for the consignment to bpaoted before shipment and must ask you to send

only goods in perfect condition.

25.
26.
21.
28.
29.
30.

Send us also approx. 1 gross 'seconds'; o\ltht these are not scratched, we can sell them.
All lengths supplied must be cut to the exhtensions quoted in your offer.

Marks or blemishes on the surface may makeagssary for us to reject the goods.

A superior finish is important: a rough apjeeae would be quite unacceptable.

The bodywork must have a matt finish inside arnigh-gloss exterior.

The minimum quantity required is 500 kg. betwould accept up to a maximum of 800 kg. if the

quality is high.

31.

The over-all length must not exceed 2 metred,the total weight must not be above 25 kg.

18



Alternative goods

32. |If pattern no. 63A is not available pleasedsé4, 65 or 66A instead.
33. Please supply the nearest you have to thesettlsample.
34. As we are out of this line, please send tleeest you have in stock.

35. We leave it to your discretion to supply aa&le substitute, should you not have what we want,
but the price must not exceed £1.75 per kg.

36. If you have a similar article but of betterfty, please supply it instead, provided the precaot
more than 10% higher.

37. We are prepared to pay up to £8.75, but aaffirst-class article. Please send us detaitstuwdr
makes, if you cannot supply at or below this price.

38. Please supply in no. 3 Ivory or no. 4 Creanishi if these articles are not available in no. Ritd
as shipment must be effected by DRgenessailing on 3 May.

Rejecting an offer

39. Many thanks for your offer of 3 March. We apgry to have to tell you that we cannot make dse o
it at present.

40. We thank you for your offer and will bearmtmind, should we have need of such equipment at
any time.

41. Thank you for your quotation for the supply .abut we have been obliged to place our order
elsewhere in this instance.

42. Many thanks for your reply to our enquiry seel furniture. We will keep your catalogue for
further reference, but think your products too hygiriced for this market.

43. We appreciate your offer of a reduced price doe of the opinion that the market would nohdta
an article of this quality at all.

Cancellation, Warning of cancellation

44. Our indent is enclosed, but we must ask yawatwel any items which you cannot execute by 1
January.

45. Please delete from the order any goods whach(gannot supply ex-stock) (cannot ship within 14
days) (cannot supply exactly to sample).

46. We must insist on the observance of our temasconditions. If you cannot do this, we regret th

we shall have to cancel the order.
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47. Please supply such items as you have in sbatkreat all others as cancelled. Your immediate
advice would be appreciated.

48. As you have failed to deliver within the sied time, we have no alternative but to cancel our
order.

49. The recent slump in the market here makesataidable for us to cancel the remainder of our
order.

50. We regret having to cancel our order for the further machines, but the worsening of the trigdi
position here gives us no option.

51. Please cancel our order no. 33 of 3 Octatre25 battery-operated sets and send us all-maiss s
in substitution.

Prices, Discounts, etc.

52. We agree to your price, but should like to knbyou are prepared to grant us a discount of 686 f
a quantity of 2,000.

53. What special discount can you offer for ordersr £5,000 net?

54 We enclose our order, but must point out that &ienfy market here will leave us little or no margi
of profit. We must ask you for a keener price ispect of future supplies.

55. As we have now done business with you fora,wee should appreciate quarterly settlement
terms.

56. As we propose to run a series of 12 consezativertisements, we should like to know what
discount you can allow for this.

57. We attach our order for 3 gross, but couldlseu much larger orders if you could see your teay
bringing your price down to a level comparable wiiht of your competitors in this market.

Concluding lines

58. Your early attention to this order will be apgated.
59. Please note that delivery is required by SlApthout falil.
60. If this first order is satisfactorily execdtere shall place further business with you.

61. We will do our best with these goods, andiés are satisfactory we shall make your brandobne
our standard lines. Kindly advise us when the g@rdslespatched.
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Assuring the customer of your attention

62. You may rely on us to carry out your instraos in every detail.

63. Your order is receiving immediate attentiod gou can depend on us to effect delivery at
Southampton well within your time limit.

64. We have taken special note of your packinguetions and these will be strictly observed.

65. Special instructions have been given to ospateh department to send your orders on 1 May, 1
June and 1 July respectively. You may be sureythat wishes will be carried out.

66. We note that the goods are to be collectediratvorks by your forwarding agent, and we shall
accordingly notify Carter & Sons when the ordeready to be called for.

67. We cannot guarantee delivery by next Fridaycas order was received too late for this week's
despatch, but we are sending your goods by ral tlagy will reach you more quickly than if we waite
for the next van delivery.

Execution of orders

68. The goods are nearly ready for despatch anshaeld be glad to have your instructions.
69. We have not yet had precise shipping instrastend are holding your order until these arrive.

70. As you do not give any special instructionsfémwarding, we are passing your order to our
forwarding agents in the usual way.

71. As you need the goods so urgently we havagedtransport by road to the port. This will make
shipment by S.Dinard possible.

72. To avoid storage charges at the port, we aldirty your goods here pending arrival of your
forwarding instructions.

Mentioning method of payment

73. Please inform us what arrangements you hawie et payment. Shipment will be effected
immediately we have your reply.

74. As we have not had the pleasure of doing legsimith you before, we enclose a copy of our
invoice, and will be glad if you will arrange paymeither by banker's draft or by opening an
irrevocable letter of credit in our favour. Pleadso state what documents you require.

75. In view of the urgent nature of your order suggest that you arrange payment by banker's
transfer, confirmed to us by telegraph.

76. As requested, we shall draw on you at 60 f@ythe amount of our invoice, one copy of which is

enclosed, the draft to be accepted by your bardseesranged.
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Prices and payment queriesreplies

77. Our terms are net. You will appreciate thatlow prices make it impossible for us to grant any
discount.

78. We are grateful to you for the order, but eégve cannot allow a further discount of 5% as
requested.

79. Our prices are ex-works; should you wish ugrtdertake shipping arrangements we will gladly do
S0, adding the costs involved to our draft on you.

80. We are accepting your order at the pricesegliot our letter, but cannot guarantee that thély wi
hold good for further orders.

81. Prices of raw materials have risen steeplgesour quotation of 1 May, and we could now accept
your order only at the rates quoted on the attatikedVe await your confirmation before executing
your order, but shall be pleased to give you piyafiyour reply reaches us within 3 days.

Delays in execution of orders

82. Much to our regret, your order has been hplditthe docks by a strike of stevedores. You will
appreciate that these circumstances are beyoncbotnol.

83. Owing to delays in the delivery of raw matksjave fear we may be unable to execute your order
before 23 January. Please accept our apologigbdanconvenience caused—we are working to
capacity to catch up with schedule.

84. Aslight delay in the execution of your oredell now be unavoidable, but we are giving it prigr
and you will not have to wait more than 3 days kEmiian the original delivery date. We regret tng
can only hope that it will not seriously inconveme you.

85. The recent exceptional demand for this linéesat impossible to promise delivery of any furthe
orders before 15 June.

86. We very much regret that our earliest delivdate is now 1 January, as we find it impossible to
keep pace with the rush of orders this season. Wilkindly confirm your order for this date.

87. We think it fair to point out that recent clyas in import quotas may cause us difficulty in
executing contract orders and that some delayeitible.

Refusing an order

88. We will be unable to accept any more orderstis item until further notice.

89. Regarding item no. 6 of your order, we retfiat we do not manufacture this in stainless steel.
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90. Inthis instance we are unable to accept poder, as we cannot match your pattern.

91. Much as we should like to do business with, yeeifear we cannot turn out brushes of reasonable
quality at the price you ask.

92. Supplies of raw materials are becoming diffitw obtain and we have no alternative but to idecl
your order.

93. As our factory is at present fully occupiedhagontract orders, we regret having to declineryou
order.

94. As we would not be able to promise deliverjob@next spring, we feel we must return your order
with our apologies and thanks.

95. We have a waiting list of several hundrectf@se machines and can give no guarantee of deliver
this year.

96. Production difficulties force us to declingther orders for this model for the time being.

97. The political situation has caused supplielsrstle to ‘dry up' entirely, and we are forced to
discontinue the manufacture of these pure brigitelg.

98. There is no demand for material of the type gobmit as a sample, and we shall not manufacture
further supplies.

99. Any alteration in design would mean re-setbog machines, and the cost of this would be
prohibitive unless you could place an order for ed000.

100. it would be impossible for us to supply tmsall quantity in wrappers of varying design and
colour, without considerably raising the prices.

101. It would not be possible to produce econoltyiche small quantity you require.

102. While thanking you for your order, we haveeigplain that we supply only to authorised deaillers
each town, and at present we are not considersrgasing the number of dealers in your area.

103. We are at present supplying only to wholesatnd therefore refer you to Messrs. .. ., whaldo
be pleased to supply your needs.

104. We are obliged to you for your order, which liave passed to our agents, Messrs. Smith & Co.,
Cape Town, for attention.

Refusals—closing sentences

105. As soon as we are in a position to supplylthe we will get in touch with you again.

106. Our difficulties are only temporary, and wé welcome your orders in the future.
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107. We hope you will understand the circumstamdgsh compel us to decline your order this time,
and that you will contact us again in the nearreitu

108. We are extending our works and installing péamt, so that we will not again have to refuse
orders such as yours.

109. You may rely on us to inform you as soon asave able to supply these goods again.

110. We are confident that supplies of raw malemall be readily available within the next few
weeks, and this will enable us to resume productide will be getting in touch with you as soonlas t
situation is back to normal.

111. We think that the current industrial dispwit be brought to a speedy end, and will contamt y
as soon as a solution has been reached.

Counter-offers /sending substitutes:

112. We cannot supply exactly to your order as ..

113. ... our stock is completely exhausted.

114. ... these designs are out of fashion.

115. ... we do not stock the sizes required.

116. ... these colors are no longer available.

117. We can offer you instead .. .

118. We recommend you to buy a synthetic matstiah as . ..

119. Quality 15X is equally (hard wearing) (watexqf) (damp-resisting) (acid-proof) (attractive)
(serviceable).

120. Itis no longer possible to obtain supplieth material, but the very similar article Xirsgood
supply.

121. We strongly advise you to accept catalogué@pas the mode! you selected is no longer
obtainable.

122. We could not guarantee to keep within theeplimit set by you and must ask you for a little
latitude in this respect.

123. Our price was quoted for orders of £1,000@red, and we must ask you to increase your oaler t
this figure if you wish to profit by the lower pac

24



124. As our prices apply only for quantities addzen, we have sent you 12 of each, and trusthilsat
will meet with your approval.

125. We have had to increase our prices sincdagiordered.

126. We have been compelled to raise our pricekBy owing to .. .

127. ...increased labour costs.

128. ... therise in raw material prices.

129. ... heavier import duties on raw materials.

130. ...rising freight and transport costs.

131. If your market will stand an extra 10p pettle we can offer you .. .

132. If you can raise your order to 1,000 we ci@rgou a price of Fr. 2.30 each.
Substitutes

133. We have substituted surface no. 5 (Smootkréuor no. 4 (Half Lustre), as the latter is no
longer available in cream.

134. As your order is marked URGENT, we have genttype XX. We hope you will approve.

135. Following several complaints, we have withrdhese chemicals from stock and are substituting
with 'AL" brand in your consignment.

136. As prices are low in the London market, wet geur fruit to Bristol, where a price nearer that
which you hoped for was obtained.

137. We can obtain the knives at the price you waht with celluloid handles. Please

telex us immediately if you wish to purchase these.

138. We would like your confirmation before supplyiso large a quantity in the alternative
designs now proposed.

139. As size 5 cm. x 8 cm. is no longer manufactunee are sending 6 cm. x 9 cm. as a substitute.

140. We cannot quite match the finish of your sanbplt are sending you our nearest.
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Exporter's order for cloth, subject to price redoct
Dear Sirs

Thank you for your quotation of 10,75p per metredioth no. 110. Before we place an order with you,
we would like to know whether you can quote usghsly better price for the material. We are thimi

in terms of an order for some 20,000 metres, artia@sloth is for export to a highly competitive
market, a keen price is essential. A prompt repdyd be greatly appreciated.

Yours faithfully

Exporter's request for lower price
Dear Sirs

We have received your quotation of 1 February &iedsamples of men's suitings we asked for, and
thank you for these. While we appreciate the gagality of your products, we find the prices of tes
materials rather high for the market we supply. Naee to point out that very good materials of this
type are being exported by European manufactatgssices from 10% to 15% below yours, so the
prices you quote would make it impossible for usdmpete on the market in question.

Acknowledgements of orders
Dear Sirs

We thank you for your interest in our special oféétinned beef, and are pleased to advise ydu tha
your order has been dispatched today by Road ToanSprvices, Ltd.

Yours faithfully

The sellers promise punctual dispatch
Dear Sirs

Many thanks for your order of 3 March for: 2,000ds assorted distempers. It is already being @éign
to and there will be no difficulty in getting theads to you by your stipulated date.

Yours faithfully
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Price concession agreed
Dear Sirs

Many thanks for your letter of 18 May, in which yask us for a keener price for our pattern 110. Muc
as we would like to help you in the market you ramtn your letter, we do not think there is rooon f

a reduction in our quotation as we have alreadyuuprice in anticipation of a substantial ordét. £
10,75 per metre this cloth competes well with atheoproduct of its quality on the home or foreign
markets. We are willing, however, to offer you acdiunt of 5% on future orders of value £50,000 or
over, and this may help you to develop your marlkéeanwhile we will execute your present order
with this concession, and we await your acceptandlis offer.

Yours faithfully

Price reduction refused

Dear Sirs

Many thanks for your letter of 5 February.

We have now given careful consideration to your e@nts on our offer of men's suitings. We are
keen, of course, to meet your wishes and to supgiywith material which will enable you to compete
in Eastern markets, but regret that any reductiahe prices quoted is not possible at present. The
qualities offered are the finest available at th@sees, and considerably better than those oidare
makers who supply the markets you mention.

We think you would do better to order wool mixturess. 31 -50 in our pattern-book, and we are
arranging for our representative to call to disdhgse with you, as they are ideal for your magket
the prices are right. We will do our very bestyou.

Yours faithfully

Manufacturer informs customer that goods are refuhdispatch
Dear Sirs

We have pleasure in informing you that your order844772 has been completed and is awaiting
collection. The consignment consists of 5 craéash weighing 255 kg. Transport, insurance and
freight are being arranged by our forwarding ageisinz Lederer AG of Hamburg. We can vouch
for their expertise and efficiency. As soon as e&erve details of forwarding charges from our agent
we will send you our invoice and the shipping doenis. The amount of the invoice will be charged to

27



your account, and in future we will draw on yotagerly, as previously agreed. We assure you that
your orders will be given prompt attention, andidorward to hearing from you again.

Yours faithfully

Apology for delay by strike
Dear Sirs

The recent strike of transport workers here haseaulelays in the despatch

of a number of our export orders, and we regretytbars, too, is temporarily held up.
Your order was despatched from here 2 days ahetie gfuaranteed time,

and we are told that the goods are now in Londoaitavg shipment.

We are making private arrangements for their trartdp the docks

and should be able to get them on the next shigwdails on 3 March.

We apologise for this unfortunate delay and ar@glour utmost to get your order away.

Yours faithfully

Delay caused by Government regulations
Dear Sirs

We are very sorry indeed to have to advise youaglay in executing your order no.... of...
As you may know, the Government has recently pigrabargo on the free export

of certain metals to the Far East and we have taimla special licence

to proceed with your order. We think the delay wat be more than 2-3 weeks,

and we shall give your order priority as soon ag@eeive authority to go ahead.
Meanwhile, please accept our apologies for therinenience caused.

Yours faithfully

Manufacturer is forced to refuse an order for teiciahreasons

Dear Sirs

We thank you very much for the order containedaaryletter of 20 December.
After carefully considering it, however, we haver@to the conclusion

that it would be better for you to approach anothanufacturer in this instance.
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To machine to the limits required in your specifica would require the setting up

of special equipment at our works, and this woutlanly be impossible

before September, but would seriously interruptrearmal production.

We are really sorry not to be more helpful, butédpat you will understand our position.
Do let us have other enquiries at any time,

as we shall be only too pleased to meet you & vithin our power.

Yours faithfully

Seller refuses to supply on buyer's terms

Dear Sirs

We are very grateful to you for your indent no.f8210,000 boxes of paper fasteners.
To our regret, we are unable to accept your ortifreaprice requested: £25 per 1,000.
You will find on referring to our previous correspence (21 June last)

that we gave you our lowest price for this quardigy£27 per 1,000.

Since then, prices have tended to rise ratherfdigrand our profit margin

does not warrant any concession by way of quargdyction or discount.

We should, of course, be glad to fulfil your ordeyou will confirm at £27 per 1,000, settlement3&
days.

Yours faithfully

Counter-offer of silk at a higher price
Dear Sirs

Very many thanks for your letter of yesterday, eatlg your order for 1,000 metres of ‘Willow' patte
silk cloth.
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In turning to us for a supply of this famous liyey evidently realise that if such an article id&ohad
at all, we are the people to supply it. We apptecyaur interest, and would have liked to be able t
supply your order from stock as we did years ago.

However, times and tastes change. The 'Willowepatis now out of fashion, and in common with
other manufacturers we have so little demand ftivat we have ceased to produce it.

We think, however, that your customers would like new material '‘Rayon Porcellan’, a sample of
which we have pleasure in sending you with thitetefThis material has all the good qualities & th
old 'Willow' pattern and is very much smarter impagrance, without being as vivid in colour as many
modern silks and rayons.

The price is 83p per metre or £41 per 50-metregpio.b. Liverpool. Prices for all silk fabricave
increased considerably in the past year and ib ionger possible to supply a really good mateaial
the figure you name. As you know, we supply onigtfclass and guaranteed fabrics.

A full selection of our silk patterns is also besgnt you by parcel post. All 0. these are seligg in
your country and we can safely recommend them to We can ship your order within a week of
hearing from you.

Yours faithfully

METHODS OF PAYMENT IN FOREIGN TRADE

Sending the invoice or statement

1. We enclose invoice amounting to E 235.53, ¢ogdhe first consignment per Sova Scotia.

2. The enclosed invoice in triplicate covers goseis against your order no. ...
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3. We have pleasure in enclosing herewith ourige/to the amount of £57.09, on payment of whieh th
order will be despatched.

4. On receipt of your remittance for DM 1150 wé valease your order to the forwarders.
5. We enclose our pro-forma invoice as requesiedpsts to Durban are included in it.

6. A copy of the invoice is enclosed. The shipgioguments will be handed to you by the SAS Bank
against settlement of the amount shown.

7. With this letter we are sending you a staterf@ntanuary invoices totalling £235.

8. Our quarterly statement is enclosed, and thal @% discount may be deducted if payment iscedfi
by the last day of this month.

9. We have pleasure in enclosing our statemestagiunt for all transactions up to 24 March. Pleasek
the entries and if you find them correct, kindlyrgdorward the total of £ ... to the April account

10. Will'you please let us have your cheque feramount of the enclosed statement,

11. The balance of £100 left uncleared by youtéaper payment has been brought forward to the
enclosed statement for October and we would aggieeearly settlement of the total amount now due.

12. Attached to this letter you will find our gtatent showing a balance of Fr. 2,523: we are dgamyou
for this amount.

Notifying payment of account

13. We enclose our (cheque) (money order) fomEsettlement of your invoice no. 000 of 24 March.
14. We have pleasure in sending you enclosedrague for £ ...

15. Thank you for prompt sending of the invoicee Wéave today transferred the amount of £123.38t0 t
XXZ Bank, London, for your credit.

16. Many thanks for your pro-forma invoice. Weet this price and aire making immediate paynent t
our bank, ..., who will notify you of the creditdue course.

17. Your statement of our account for the lasttgudas been received and found correct. We have
instructed our bank to remit the amount of £2,13606 the credit of your account at... Bank, London

18. We are glad to advise you that your statemwfendir account as at June 30 corresponds with@akd
and we shall be pleased to accept your bill of amgk for this amount.

19. We have arranged payment through the PZX Bab&ndon of the sum of £1,000.. .

20. ... In settlement of your invoice no. 000.
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21. ... and ask you to credit our account acogiyi

22. ... which clears our account, after allowimgdiscount at 24%.

23. ... which balances our account after takitmconsideration credit note no. 000.
24. ... In part payment of your last statement,

25. ... in full settlement of your invoice.

26. ... as the first instalment under our agregme

27. ... as adeposit against our order no. 000.

28. We have today instructed our bank, the YZYpOuation, to telegraph the amount due. Please
acknowledge receipt.

29. The sum of £1,135 remitted yesterday throbgrkiXX Bank clears our account up to 1 Decembee. Th
balance will be sent on or before 31 December.

30. We have to draw your attention to our statérdated 10 July for the amount of £385, and to neimi
you that settliement was due by 31 July.

31. Wil you please let us have your draft inlsetent of our invoice no. 7933417 of 17 May.

32. We are sorry to have to inform you that weehaot yet received a credit advice from our bank in
connection with the consignment which was senbtogn 24 February (our invoice no. 682435).

33. We sent you our quarterly statement on 4 Apuil since we have not received any advice of gaym
we are enclosing a copy of the statement and waitglad if you would kindly arrange early settleinen

Final demand

34. As we have received no replies to our letiersand ..., we have no option but to take immiedegal
action to recover the amount due to us unlesspayment is received within 7 days.

35. We are sorry to have to inform you that acamot get any satisfactory reply from you regaydin
settlement of our account we shall have to refenthtter to the . .. Trade Association in your tounless
we receive some news from you within 3 days.

36. Itisimpossible to keep this account opgnlanger and we are taking measures to obtain palyme
through legal channels.

37. We have given you every opportunity of disghag your debt but have had no evidence of your
willingness to honour your obligations. We are éfiere instructing our solicitors to take the neaggss
action to enforce payment.
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Debit, credit, balance

38.
39.
40.
41.
42.
43.
44.
45,
46.

Please credit us with this amount.

Kindly place these funds to the credit of account.
Your accountis £.. . in credit.

There is now a debit balance of £.. .
This payment balances our account to date.
There is an outstanding balance of £. . .
We are opening a credit of £. .. in your favou
There is a balance of $.. . to your credit.

Please apply these funds to clear our accandtcarry the balance forward to 19. ..

Charge, charges

41.
48.
49.
50.
51.
52.
53.
o4
55.
56.
Sl.
58.

You may charge this item to us.

We are charging your account with the balance.
Our charge for this service s . . .

This item represents charges for costs indurre
Transport and dock charges are included.
We make no charge for this item.

You sent us three cases but charged for four.
There is no charge for cardboard cartons.
Any incidental costs are chargeable to us.
We are sure that this is an overcharge

We regret having undercharged for item XX.

This payment discharges our liability.

Enter, entries

59.

Please enter this item in your records.

33



60. After entering these credits we find our fegiagree with yours.

61. After making these entries we can confirm ytotal.

62. Kindly make similar entries in your books

63. On checking your statement we find that yotehaissed a credit entry for £. . . on Jan.

Note:In the above examples the wortishit, creditandchargecan be used both a nouns and verbs. The
same is possible wiihvoice.

Books, audit

64. Our books are due for audit.

65. These are the auditor's figures.

66. Please clear this amount at once . . .

67. ...as our books have to be balanced on 8&rDiger.
68. ...aswe close our bookson. ..

69. ... as we wish to close our books

70. We shall audit the accounts on'. ..

71. The annual audit will be made on . .

Customer’s credit status

72. Your name was given us by ...

73. We are indebted to Messs. ... for your name.

74. Messrs. ... have referred us to you for infdrom concerning . . .
75. We have been asked to give credit of.. .

76. The firm whose name is written on the attactied..

77. (Can you please) (Will you kindly) give usanhation regarding ...
78. ... their credit status.

79. ... their activities and financial standing.

80. ... their reputation and creditworthiness.

81. ... their ability to meet a credit of .. .
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82. Do you think they should be good for £.". . ?

83. Would you consider a credit of £... a reastanadk?
84. Have you any reason to doubt their creditviioets?
85. Are they reputed to meet their liabilitiespily?

86. As far as you know, is their business findlycgund? 87.. Should we be safe in granting thesredit
of £..-,

88. We should also welcome information regarding .

89. Any other information you may be able to pas$o us will be treated as confidential.
90. You can, of course, rely on us to act distreet

91. We realise that what you may be able to geiwvithout responsibility.

92. We enclose a (stamped addressed envelop&gl (regy coupon) for your reply, and thank you in
anticipation.

93. We would be very grateful to you for an ans\aed enclose a postal reply coupon.
94. If we can at any time render you a similavise, we shall be glad to do so.

95. We thank you in anticipation of your reply ...

96. We thank you very much for your assistance.

Answering credit enquiries

97. The firm (you name) (named in your letter) fitrened) . . .
98. ... are reputed to be sound.

99. ... have a high standing.

100. ... enjoy the respect and confidence of.. .

101. ... have a sound and prosperous business.

102. ... are considered worthy of credit.

103. ... have an excellent record.

104. Messrs. XXX. ..

105. ... have done business with us for.. . years
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106.
107. ...
108.
109. ...
110.
111.
112.
113.
114.
115.
116.
117.
118.
119.
120.
121.
122.
123.
124.
125.
126.
127.
128.
129.
130.

... are good customers of ours.
have been known to us for. . . years.
.. are a well established and reliable.firm
have an old established connection . . .
.. are people of integrity.
We think a credit of £500 a fair risk.
A credit of £1,000 would be justified.
We are of the opinion that you would run ndue risk in granting them quarterly account terms.
We should not hesitate to allow them theitested.
Monthly terms with a credit limit of £500 wdwappear to be reasonable.
They should be safe for almost any amount.
We advise caution in granting credit terms.
In view of their position, credit of £.. owld be risky.
Credit should be restricted to one month.
We advise against exceeding a credit of £200.
A credit of £1,000 would be a great risk.
Long credit would involve you in serious risk
They are a firm of good repute and have langacial reserves.
Their financial standing is very strong.
They have the capital to back this expansion.
Their credit status is very high.
They are known to be heavily committed anc fwverrun their reserves. Caution is advisable.
They are being pressed by several creditar¢eir position is precarious.
Their reputation is good, but they appediiee over-traded recently.

They suffered heavy loss in the .. . banksupase and recovery is uncertain.
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131. They are inexperienced in this business gindrae caution is advised in granting credi.
132. We would rather not express an opinion af firm.

133. We are unable to recommend them.

134. Our experience of this firm does not wargamtgiving you a favourable report.

135. We do not know enough about them to givefsatory answers to your questions.

136. They are slow to settle their accounts.

137. They often defer payment of their accounts aisecond reminder is sent to them.

138. Their record does not give grounds for cemfck.

[1] Error in totalling invoice

Dear Sirs With reference to your invome 21026 of 3 July, we have to point out that flave
made an error in your total. We calculate the airigure at £237.73, not £247.73 as given by you.

Our cheque for the former amount is enclosed andheeld be obliged if you would amend the
invoice or pass the necessary credit.

Yours faithfully

[2] Error in extending item on invoice

Dear Sirs ~ We thank you for prompt delivefyar order no. 212 of 3 May, and are pleased to
report that the goods arrived in good condition.

Your invoice has now been received, and on chedkirsgwe find that you have made a mistake in the
extension of item no. 3, 15 chairs at £3.35. Youehaxtended this as £53.60, whereas the corragtfig
Is £50.25. Please let us have your credit notéh@difference.

Yours faithfully
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[3] Disagreement on goods sent and charged

Dear Sirs Our indent no. 00265, your ineain. 2345

The various items supplied against the above indawe now been checked and we regret to inform
you that there is a discrepancy between the goaisasid the amount invoiced.

ltem no. 5 of our indent called for 10 x 6 men'glposhirts, size L, and this quantity was in fact
received. We noticed that your packing note sho%@db shirts against this item, and now we find that
your invoice shows this quantity, too. Will you Kig look into the matter and let us have your dredi
for the difference in due course.

Yours faithfully
[4] Incorrect discount in statement

Dear Sirs  Your statement of account forBleeember quarter has been found in order but v thi
you have made an error in the special discount shawyour letter of 15 September last you agreed t
allow us 5% extra on quarterly transactions excegil,000 in value.

The amount of the statement in question is £1,06you have shown discount at only 2i%.
Will you kindly adjust this, after which we shak Ipleased to pass the account for payment.

Yours faithfully

[5] Discrepancies in statement

We have received your statement for December 18@8raist point out certain discrepancies in your
entries:

(1)5 Dec. You debit us £55.38 against invoice 1d52, but we have no record of such an invoice in
our files, nor can we trace any packing note fayagothat might explain this item.

(2) 19 Dec. Invoice no. 32101 for £31.50. Thisntss charged twice; as you will see, you have nade
similar debit dated 29 December.

(3) Your final entry is 53p carriagedded to your entry for invoice no. 33711. We tilkat this
charge is made because the order in question & i in value. While agreeing that you are esitl
to make this charge, we think that the volume afibess done with you in December should warant
free delivery in this case.

Will you please let us have your comments.
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[6] Customer queries credits
Your quarterly statement arrived a few days agosiaivs a balance in your favour of £527.40.

We have to draw your attention to two credit iteatsch you do not show on this statement: firstly, a
amount of £1.89 due to us in accordance with yoeditnote A124 of 17 May, and secondly, an
amount of £5.83 due to us for empty crates andogarbeturned to you on 30 April.

We have never had any credit note for the seconllese two items, although we wrote to you on 5
June asking for credit

Under these circumstances we are deducting adbfa.72 from the amount of your statement and are
instructing our bank to remit the sum of £519.64uih settlement.

[7] Seller's reply to letter no. 5

Dear Sirs, Many thanks for your letter.ah which you query your current statement. Weeha
examined our records carefully and have discovératinvoice no. 31752 of 5 December was charged
to you in error and we enclose our credit notheoamount of £55.38 to adjust the matter.

We are very sorry indeed that you have been trauble

Regarding your second query, we regret that they éot 29 December was given against invoice no.
32101. This should read no. 32701, which invoics @lgo for the amount of £31.50. We think you will
find that you did, in fact, receive these two lofgjoods against your orders no. 37 and no. 55.

Finally, concerning the delivery charge of 53pyour order no. 60, this was quite properly made by
our accounts department under standing instructidog/ever, we appreciate your business and are
quite agreeable to waiviighe charge. Our further credit note to adjustrifagter is enclosed. We
apologise for the inconvenience caused and lookdat to doing further business with you.

Yours faithfully
[8] Seller complains of short payment

We thank you for your remittance for £117.18 reeditoday by our bank. Our official receipt is
enclosed.

The amount of the statement in question is £15&ritBas you make no mention of this in your recent
letters we are wondering if this is a clerical emwa your part.

Perhaps you would remit the balance of £40 in these of the next few days.
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[9] Seller rejects request for discount

We thank you for your letter of.. . in which youadr our attention to an apparent error in the distou
we have calculated on your quarterly statemeniod@teDecember. Through an oversight, no
accompanying letter went out with your statemehi Position is that the discount of 5% agreed on
orders over £1,000 was granted on condition thdtaiance was outstandifijom previous accounts.
At the time of writing there is balance of £300 due from our last account rendened under the
circumstances w< can only offer the normal 24%alisx.

You will appreciate that while we are anxious teegevery assistance, we are only able to make
discount concessions if accounts are cleared ptgmpt

EXCHANGES, ADJUSTMENTS, ETC.
[10] Letter from an accounts department adjusting chasy® a customer

Dear Sirs ~ We apologise for the inconvenieraugsed by the delivery to you of two consignments
bromide developer which should have been shippesidther customer. Please accept our thanks for
agreeing to keep the heavier of these two pack@gg®ur own account to save freight; also for
forwarding the smaller package to Messtrs. J. H. B.

To adjust your account we are debiting you with.£3Xor the bromide you have decided to keep, and
crediting you with the sum of 75p, which we undanst was the freight charge paid by you for the
forwarding of the package to Messrs. J. H. B. Tlaéten has now been adjusted and we appreciate your
co-operation.

Yours faithfully

[11] Adjustment of charges covering an exchange

We attach our credit note for goods which you medrand which were supplied agai your order no.
050. We understand that you wish to have patter®@ in place of returned items, and your
instructions are receiving our attention.

The amount of £1.08 is being debited to your actéamfreight on the returned goods you sent these
carriage forward; the cost of returning goods fah@nge must course, be borne by the customer.

Will you please also let us know whether the reptaent goods are to be sent at once, or whether we
should include them in your monthly delivery. If wend specially, we shall have to charge the fteigh
to you.
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VARYING THE TERMS OF PAYMENT
[12] Customer asks for open account terms

Dear Sirs Today we have arranged paymieybur invoice no. 162 for goods received on 24
April. The material arrived in good condition angismow been sold. As we have now done business
with you for a year on the basis of payment on iogpwe would like to ask you to grant us open
account terms, with quarterly settlement. Our twreeomain suppliers, Messrs.... and ..., have técen
agreed to supply us on these terms.

Yours faithfully

[13] Customer asks for monthly account terms

We have now been doing business with you for nemglgar and are pleased to say that we are more
than satisfied with the goods you have supplied.

In the coming year we will probably place reguleders with you and our present method of payment
by letter of credit will become inconvenient. Wewldalso find a short credit of advantage to our
trading capacity.

We would therefore like you to supply us on monitgount terms, payment against statement within
30 days. You may refer to Messrs.... and Messysvith whom we have credit accounts.

[14] Supplier agrees to account terms
Many thanks for your letter of... in which you askto place you on monthly account terms.

We are pleased to hear that you propose to incyeasebusiness with us and are quite willing to
comply with your request. The new arrangement epkrate immediately.

We look forward to serving you and are delighteti¢ar that you are satisfied with the goods we have
supplied.
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EXTENSION OF CREDIT
[15] Customer asks for time to pay
Dear Sirs  Your quarterly statement reachegesterday and has been found correct.

As you know, we have always settled your accountrytly and regret very much that we now find it
necessary to ask you for an extra few weeks inlwtacclear the current liability.

Our difficulties are temporary and have been caletthe failure of the early fruit crop here, oniar
many of our customers are dependent. We are cottfaddoeing able to settle in full within 6-8 weeks

We would appreciate it as a helpful gesture if gould grant us this concession.

Yours faithfully

[16] Supplier's reply to request for time to pay

Dear Sirs ~ We have received your letter oasking us to allow you 60 days in which to clgaur
current statement.

While appreciating your difficulties, we think ihteasonable to expect us to wait a further 2 moiaths
payment for goods, many of which were suppliedr2eéhiths ago. However, we are taking your good
record of settlement into consideration and aréngilto help you as far as possible.

If you send us a remittance for half the amourdiofstatement we will draw on you at 6/ for the
remaining half.

We hope this will be acceptable to you and wish g@peedy recovery from your difficulties.

Yours faithfully

[17] A first reminder to a previously regular payer

Dear Sirs As we have always receivea ypayments punctually, we are puzzled to have had
neither remittance nor report from you in connettiath our current statement of 7 April. We think
you may not have received our letter containingstiatement, as settlement is now 4 weeks overdue.
We are accordingly enclosing a copy of the acctwitite amount of £. .. and you will no doubt gite i
your early attention.

Yours faithfully
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[18] A first reminder to a new credit account customer
Under our agreement, payment for individual orcenst to you is due 2 months from date of invoice.

The consignment of watch springs sent you by aigfit on 15 June was invoiced to you on 16 June
and payment was accordingly due on 16 August. Nibtlid is through an oversight on your part that
settlement is now 3 weeks overdue and we look foi@receiving your remittance in the course of a
few days.

May we ask you for prompt clearance of all invoieegounts, as we can only supply at our agreed
prices if this is done.

[19] Customer makes part-payment after receiving a firsminder

Dear Sirs We have received your letter®Aligust reminding us that your account was due for
payment on 31 July. We intended to clear this aetby the end of last month, but business has been
slack in the fur trade, and our own customers lien very slow in clearing their accounts. This has
of course, resulted in a temporary liquidity prabléor us.

Today we have sent you a cheque for £750. whicimwst ask you to accept on account. We will send
you a further sum in a fortnight's time, and witar the balance outstanding by the end of Septembe

We are very sorry to have to keep you waiting, e you will realise that we are do everything we
can under difficult circumstances. Yours faithfully

Second reminder

[20] We regret very much that you have not replieduoletter of... asking you to clear the amount of
£... outstanding against invoice no. 000. Kindlpim us if there are any reasonable grounds for you
non-payment, or alternatively advise us of whaaggements you are making for settlement.

[21] On 1 April we sent you our statement showing aieeg due of £. . . This sum should have been
paid by 30 April, but, receiving no remittance, wiote to you again on 25 May, enclosing a copy of

the statement. As we are still without any repgniryou, we regret to say that we must hold youeord
no. 1111 until we have your payment on an explanatf your delay in replying to our letters.

[22] No reply appears to have been received to our lette asking for clearance of the balance of
your account. We are quite sure that you have gpmod reason for your failure to pay this sum within
the agreed time, but regret very much that you Imtenformed us of it. Whatever the reason,
however, we must remind you that our terms ared® et. We expect your reply by telex or cable.
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[23] Since sending you a reminder on 31 October, we hav pressed you for settlement of our
September statement because on the whole your péyim@ve been satisfactory since we granted you
open account terms. Please do not make it necefssargto revise our terms of business by
withholding payment any longer. We look forwardégeiving your inmediate draft.

[24] When we placed you on open account terms it weseddoetween us that settlement would be
made within 30 days of date of statement. Your paysihave not always been made in accordance
with our agreement and your present balance of A815 now a month overdue. It is impossible for us
to continue supplying you unless you meet yourgations promptly and we now have to ask you to
confirm by cable that you have arranged for payment

[25] Dear Sirs
Our letters KP/1-KP/2 of.. .

All our attempts to induce you to clear your indehtess to us have been ignored, and we are quite
unable to understand why you have not even repdiedr letters.

We think we have shown reasonable patience anddzasion, but we can do so no longer and must
now reluctantly take steps to obtain payment at law

As you must yourselves appreciate, your own ciautik reputation are certain to suffer by our action,
but we regret that there is no alternative. If, Boar, you make an immediate payment to . .. Bank of
the full amount due, we will suspend action agayst.

Yours faithfully
[26] Seller's enquiry to reference given by buyers

CONFIDENTIAL

Dear Sirs

We have had a request from Messrs. J. L. Dyer &E®ort Elizabeth S. A. for supplies of our
products on open account terms. They have givenryame as a reference, saying they have done
business with you for the past 5 years.

We would appreciate it as a very great favour i yeould kindly let us know in confidence whether
you have found Messrs. Dyer & Co. reliable in tiugalings and prompt in settling their accounts. As

we understand that their requirements may be taimeunt of
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£10,000 monthly, we should be grateful to you foioginion on their ability to meet a liability dfis
size.

Any other information which you could supply would very welcome, and would of course be treated
as strictly confidential.

Yours faithfully

[27] Seller's letter to trade association

Dear Sirs  We have been referred to you forrmétdion on their credit standing by Messrs. D. Lyle
& Co. who have asked us to supply goods to theevaftE750 against their first order. We should be
very grateful to you for any information you cangus about their activities and the scope of their
transactions, as we hear that they may place fuathe larger orders. In particular we should lige t
know whether you think we should be taking a fesk in granting a £750 credit in respect of thrstfi
order, and up to what amount you thin we could g gafety in the future.

We thank you for your courtesy and assure youraftstonfidence.

Yours faithfully

[28] Seller's letter to his bank manager, asking for mination

Dear Sir | am thinking of granting credit¥essrs... .of..., of whom | have only slight kriedge
gained during a few months of trading on a casksbas

If you can find out anything about their financaald credit standing, | shall be very grateful to.yo
They give me only their bankers, The... Bank Lfd..cas a reference and they estimate their mgnthl
orders at about £500.

| hope that you will be able to assist me.
Yours faithfully

[29] Favourable reply to letter no. 26
STRICTLY CONFIDENTIAL

Dear Sirs

Replying to your letter of... under ref. no. AB/Aewan give you the following information.
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The firm you mention are well-known in local bussseircles and appear to have a good reputation.
They have been established for over 10 years, tmawledge, and conduct a fairly extensive import
trade in our line.

We have been doing business with them for just &wggars on quarterly account terms and can say
that their obligations to us have been punctualy'rat all times. Although their credit with us has
never reached the level mentioned in your letteigald have no hesitation in granting them this
amount, if asked.

This information is given without responsibilitpf course.
Yours faithfully
[30] Favourable reply to letter no. 27

Dear Sirs We can supply the followingt$aregarding the firm mentioned in your enquif\d
November.

Established in 1935 as import/export dealers, iy have a sound business with a high turnover.
They own good premises and have an office staB0of

Local enquiries reveal that their annual purchaseged £10,000. Their directors are well-known
locally and well thought of.

Our opinion is that the credit you name could saba granted: the figure given above in respect of
other credit transactions may act as a guide tarydeing your credit level

We hope this information will be of assistance taly
Yours faithfully
[31] Favourable reply from a bank to letter no. 28

Dear Sirs  With reference to your enquiry.afoncerning the firm named on the enclosed gl@,
can advise you that they are old established deafethe highest repute and standing and are
considered safe for the credit you mention.

This information is for your own use only and isgn without responsibility.

Yours faithfully

[32] Unfavourable reply from a bank to letter no. 28

Dear Sirs Replying to your enquiry DD/GL.. we regret to say that we cannot give infororat

in this case. We would advise you to act with @utYours faithfully
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[33] Unfavourable reply from enquiry agency

Dear Sirs We have completed our enqua@gerning the firm mentioned in your letter cdnd
must advise you to consider carefully the credit gove in this case. In the past 2 years this compa
has been the defendant in 2 court cases involeiagns for non-payment of sums due, although
payment was subsequently made in each instance.

Overbuying would appear to be a fault in this fimhose registered capital (1994) was £750. As a
result, most of their suppliers give them very slooedit or supply only on a cash basis.

This information is strictly confidential and isvgh without responsibility on our part.

Yours faithfully

[34] Unfavourable reply from business reference

Dear Sirs We regret we are unable to fielpvery much with regard to the firm mentioned in
your letter of.. .

It is true that we did business with them during preriod 1974-75, but the amount involved was not
large and accounts were net always satisfactoejpt.KThis is, of course, in strict confidence.

Yours faithfully

BANKING AND PAYMENT IN FOREIGN TRADE

Opening an account

1. Please open a current account for us in theer@ John Smith & Co. We enclose specimen
signatures of the partners, either of whom may slgggues on our behalf. Will you kindly open our no
1 account with £750 and place £250 to our credit im. 2 account.

2. To open the account we enclose a cheque oxZeBank for £...

3. Kindly open the account in my name. | am inging my bank .. ., to transfer the equivalent of S
Fr. ... for this purpose.

4. Please advise us of the present interest rateposit accounts and approximately what balance y
require us to keep in our current account to elatercharges.
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Payment instructions

5. Please transfer £100 to the Westland Bank Biolrnsea, to the credit of Clark & Sons Ltd.,
debiting our no. 1 account.

6. Kindly effect the following payments for us: ..

7. Please transfer the sterling equivalent obELR50 to Postscheckkonto Hamburg XXX in favour of
Gebrueder Mueller, Hamburg, Hohestr. 1122. This sepnesents payment for costs incurred by that
firm on our behalf.

8. Please pay to the XYZ Banking Corporation an1bth of each month and till further notice, the
sum of £. .. for the account of John Brown.

9. With effect from 1 January will you please distnue payments to the Great Eastern Bank
authorised in our letter of 1 June last.

10. Referring to the instructions regarding payterd. J. Hooper Ltd., and contained in our letfe3
April 1977, we now wish you to cancel these.

11. Kindly cancel the credit opened in favour aé84.. as alternative arrangements have been made.

12. Please withhold payment of £500 deposit todves.. as the purchase of the equipment concerned
may not now be made. We will keep you informedmyf developments.

13. We have to ask you to stop payment of our gbew.... drawn on 23 September in favour of
Johnson Bros., until further notice.

14. Please suspend payment of our cheque ndrawn in favour of Messrs. Pink & Brown, as it
appears to have been lost in the post.

Accounting and special instructions

15. Thank you for your advice of receipt of £283&ni The XXX Banking Corporation on behalf of Mr
Jacques. This item should have been credited to@2 account and we shall be glad if you will mak
the necessary transfer.

16. With reference to sheet no. 15 of your statéroéour current account, we have no record of the
cheque no. 1111 for which you show a debit of £481Will you kindly examine this entry or send a
copy of the cheque for our inspection.

17. Kindly give us details of your credit entries £23.53 and £123.88 on 2 June and 5 June
respectively, items for which we have received relit advice from you.

18. Will you please inform us what services areeted by your entry 'Special Charges' dated 1

January.
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19. We are pleased to say that our records noeeagith your statement.

20. Kindly credit all sums received under £25 @0 0o. 2 account. Please also transfer £500 from ou
current account to deposit account.

21. Please purchase at the best possible ratelltving foreign currency, and debit to our curten
account:

Bills: (1) The buyer writes to the seller

22. Please draw on us for the amount of your invoice atach the documents listed below to your
draft.

23. We propose to pay by bill of exchange at 30 ddcuments against acceptance. Please confirm if
this is acceptable to you.

24. You may draw on our London agents, Messrat 60 d/s for the amount of your invoice. Our
agents have been instructed accordingly and adwisti terms of our agreement.

25. We have received your letter and invoice d&tddnuary and are willing to accept your draft for
the amount involved, payable at 60 days' sight.

26. Our bankers in Hamburg, Die Handelsbank, aattept your draft on them on our behalf.

27. We agree to accept the goods in 3 shipmenty@un may draw on us at 90 days from date of
despatch in the case of each shipment.

28. Kindly send us 2 bills of lading by separadstg, together with your draft at 60 days for
acceptance.

29. Our acceptances will be honoured at.. . Bangresentation.
30. Your draft of 25 April has been accepted ailbhe given our protectioft.

31. Your draft on us for £250 in favour of J. JoBn has been accepted, but will you please nete th
such drafts should be advised in future.

32. Inview of the current low level of prices Wave to ask you to limit your drafts on us to 6086
the amount you expect us to obtain for your corsigmts, or we shall be unable to meet these drafts.

33. |'am very sorry to say that | find myself bleato meet this bill, due on 1 December, and | fee
sure you will appreciate the difficulty in whictam placed. If you would kindly accept £300 cash and
draw a further bill on me at 2 months for the batanf £150 plus interest at 6%, | would be most
grateful to you and guarantee to honour it on priggien.
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34. We are surprised to find that you have drawmfor the last shipment, as we advised you m ou
letter of 11 February that we could handle thesalgmn a consignment basis' only. Please notevihat
have accordingly declined to accept your bill irstinstance.

35. Your draft for the shipment by SGalcuttawas presented yesterday and duly met. We should now
like to ask you if you are willing to supply usfuture on 60 d/s, as other suppliers in your couate
already allowing us this credit.

36. The goods arrived in excellent condition aredase fully satisfied with them. If you can guarsnt
to repeat this quality we shall place large orawth you, and in this case we shall require opesoant
terms. Please let us know if you are prepareddatgrs these, with settlement by banker's transfer
within 30 days of date of your quarterly statement.

37. Inreply to your letter of... in which youysthat our acceptance No. 1210 of 22 June appears t
have been lost in a plane crash, we are willingctmept a copy of this provided you indemnify us
against liability in the event of the original bgifound.

Bills: (2) The seller writes to the buyer

38. Inaccordance with our (terms of paymentj¢ament) we have drawn on you at 30 days' sight for
the amount of the enclosed invoice.

39. Your proposal to pay by draft is acceptablag@nd we shall accordingly draw on you at 2 menth
from date of shipment of your order.

40. As arranged, we are attaching our sight arafgou for £310 to the shipping documents and are
handing them to our bank for forwarding to you.

41. We note that you wish us to draw on your Landgents for the amount of our invoice. This is
acceptable to us and we shall send them our anaéitfention as soon as the goods are ready for
shipment.

42. We have pleasure in advising you that youeor.... was despatched on the B&jion 20

April and you should receive the goods within 3 kgeeur draft on you at 60 d/s in favour of R. A.
Mason will be presented to you by the Great OrieBéak, Shanghai, and we would be grateful if you
would kindly give it your protection.

43. We are pleased to confirm that each shipméhbaseparately charged and that we shall draw on
you under advice" for the invoice amounts.

44. We apologise for our failure to advise you tha had drawn on you. This was due to a
misunderstanding and we shall take care to avoydt@currence.
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45. In view of the recent price fluctuations iouy market we shall not draw on you till we haveiyo
first reports on the prices you are obtaining f@se goods.

46. We are quite willing to put your account 06(ad/s D/A basis and will make this effective frdm
January.

47. Your request for open account terms has beesidered and we are pleased to grant this facility
We would, however, prefer to draw a sight bill amuyquarterly in favour of the Export Bank of
Australia, and we hope this will be agreeable to.yo

48. Much to our surprise, our draft on you datédviay and due 1 July was returned dishonoured
yesterday by our bank. Having received no commuioicdrom you at any time since the despatch of
the goods covered by this draft, we must ask yoafommediate explanation. Meanwhile we are
requesting our bank to re-present the dratt.

Bills: (3) Letters to and from the bank {Selletto his bank)

49. We enclose our sight draft on Ajax & Co. Lol Cape Town and attach bill of lading to evidence
shipment, and other documents as listed below. Wil please deliver these documents to Ajax against
payment of the draft, and credit our account neith the amount received.

50. Will you please forward the enclosed sighftdra Messrs.... to The Regal Banking Co. of
Toronto, Canada, with instructions to surrenderatteched documents on payment of our hill.

51. Kindly instruct your correspondent in Zurichrelease the documents to the drawee only on
settlement of our sight draft for £....

52. Please credit our no. 2 account with the defter deducting your charges.
53. Please note that all charges are for the ataduhe drawee.
54. Kindly advise us of the amount of your chardesinclusion in our draft.

55. Please surrender the enclosed documents tstomer on acceptance of the attached draft on
him at 60 days for £750.

56. The invoice and documents covering a shipraesteel tubing for The Union Con-

struction Co., Bombay, are enclosed. Our drafE®#2 on this firm, due at 3 months, is also endpse
and we ask you to present this for acceptance sigaumrender of documents and to collect the amount
due at maturity.'

57. Please present the bill for acceptance amddiseount it at the current rate, for the credlivar
account.
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58. Our export trade in nylon tubes and pipingpeseasing rapidly and we are no longer able to
finance this trade ourselves. Are you willing tovace us up to 70% of the value of our overseas
orders on production of the invoice and bin of it Our drafts on our customers would be passed to
you with the documents, of course. We should apatedetails of your services and charges in
connection with business of this type. 59. We aed various
acceptances as listed below. Kindly present thempdgment at due date and credit the proceedsrto ou
account.

60. We enclose a sight draft for $10,000 to yadeoon The Aluminium Fittings Corporation of
Pittsburgh. Please make the following paymentatovarious American creditors against this draft: .

61. Please give us details of your collection gharfor drafts on European and South American itnpor
merchants.

(Seller—to foreign bank)

62. Messrs. J. & A. Lotham of 53 High Street, lrjp@ol, have asked us to draw on you at 2 months for
USD. 50,200 in respect of a shipment of textilepasinvoice attached. Our draft for this amount is
enclosed together with the shipping documents. Ydill please accept the draft and return it tous, a
the same time sending the documents to Messrsatoth

63. Our agents in New York will shortly be sendiray the shipping documents covering a
consignment of books. Will you please release thlegeiments to Messrs.....against their payment of
the attached sight draft on them for $3,000. Plbade the funds pending disposal instructions.

(Buyer—to his bank)

64. The following drafts will shortly be present®dyou by foreign drawers. Please accept thempn m
behalf and meet them at maturity to the debit ofmay2 account. Your charges are for the account of
the drawers.

65. |enclose an accepted hill drawn on me b4rftonio and should be glad to receive the documents
covering the goods in question.

66. Please note that we have domiciled the folgvacceptances with you: Will you kindly honour
them at due date and advise us at time of payment.

67. Can you please make arrangements with a Inevilest Berlin for the payment of our Eastern
European suppliers' drafts on us? Your advice em#tessary formalities would be appreciated.

Further instructions to bank (or exporter)

68. A certificate of inspection from our agentsddrs.. . . must also be produced by the selléosebe
the draft is honoured.
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69. Please open a credit of £2,000 in favour efAtiantic Trading Co., available to them at 30id/s
respect of 3 shipments of leather goods as spdafiethe attached sheet. The beneficiaries areato d
on you for each shipment as these are effectedthendocuments required are bills of lading (2),
commercial invoices (5), insurance policy, consinaoice and certificate of origin in respect otbha
shipment.

70. Kindly see that the insurance policy givesftilecover asked for in our letter, before accegtthe
draft.

71. The forwarding agent's receipt will be acchlgtas evidence of shipment in this casa and paymen
may be made on production of this document by #reeficiary.

72. It will be in order to extend the validity tfe L/C until 31 December.

73. As we have placed a further order with ourpsieps will you please increase the credit to £0,25
accordance with attached instructions.
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Jlomkapesa Jlapbsi AllekcaHApOBHA

Hanexxnouna Hatanbsa ['anseBHAa

CBOPHUK TEKCTOB JEJOBOI JIOKYMEHTAILIUU

Y4eOHO-MEeTOINUECKOE TT0COOUE
K MMPaKTHYECKOMY KypCy MpodecCHOHAITBHO-OPUEHTHPOBAHHOTO
nepeBo/Ia IS CTYJICHTOB, O0YYAFOIIMXCS 10 TIPOrPaMMe
&lepeBoauuk B chepe npodheccuoHATFHOM KOMMYHHUKAITAN
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